BIt Market Services

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0049-144-2016	Data/Ora Ricezione 14 Dicembre 2016 15:04:40	MTA
Societa'	BANCA POPOLARE DI MILANO	
Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata	[:] 82845	
Nome utilizzatore	BPOPMIN01 - Cidda	
Tipologia	[:] IROS 02	
Data/Ora Ricezione	[:] 14 Dicembre 2016 15:04:40	
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione presunta	[:] 14 Dicembre 2016 15:19:41	
Oggetto	EXECUTION OF MERGER DEED GOVERNING MERGER BETWEEN BANCO POPOLARE AND BPM LEADING TO FORMATION OF BANCO BPM S.P.A.	
Testo del comunicato		

Vedi allegato.





JOINT PRESS RELEASE

EXECUTION OF MERGER DEED GOVERNING MERGER BETWEEN BANCO POPOLARE AND BPM LEADING TO FORMATION OF BANCO BPM S.P.A.

Verona-Milan, 13 December 2016 – Banco Popolare – Società Cooperativa ("Banco Popolare") and Banca Popolare di Milano S.c. a r.l. ("BPM") hereby announce that, today, in Milan, a merger deed was entered into concerning the merger between Banco Popolare and BPM (the "Merger") and notarised by Carlo Marchetti, Notary Public. The Merger shall result in the formation of a new banking company named Banco BPM Società per Azioni ("Banco BPM").

The Merger shall be effective as of January 1 2017, upon the receipt, on the successful completion of the ongoing proceedings, of authorisation granted by Borsa Italiana S.p.A. for admission to listing on the Mercato Telematico Azionario ("MTA") of the shares of Banco BPM and on the Mercato Telematico delle Obbligazioni of certain bonds currently issued by Banco Popolare, as well as by Consob concerning the publication of the prospectus required therefor, and upon registration, on the above date, of the merger deed with the pertinent offices of the Companies' Register in Verona and Milan, pursuant to art. 2504 of the Italian Civil Code.

Subject to the receipt of the above mentioned authorisations, Banco BPM's shares shall be listed on the MTA as from 2 January 2017 (with the consequent, simultaneous cessation of trading on the MTA of the shares of the two banks participating in the Merger).

The Merger shall lead to the cancellation of all the outstanding shares of Banco Popolare and of BPM, which shall be replaced based on the share exchange ratios determined by the Merger Plan approved by the general meeting of members of the two banks held on 15 October 2016 (1 Banco BPM share for each Banco Popolare share and 1 Banco BPM share for every 6,386 BPM shares). The treasury shares held by the two banks shall be cancelled without any exchange thereof.

* * *

For information:

Banco Popolare

Media relations T +39 045 8675048 / 867 / 381 / 121 ufficio.stampa@bancopopolare.it @bancopopolare Investor Relations T +39 045 8675537 investor.relations@bancopopolare.it www.bancopopolare.it (IR section)

Banca Popolare di Milano

Investor Relations and Research Roberto Peronaglio +39 02.77.00.2057

investor.relations@bpm.it

Communication

Matteo Cidda +39 02.77.00.7438

matteo.cidda@bpm.it

Press Office Monica Provini +39 02.77.00.3515

monica.provini@bpm.it

Disclaimer

The information contained herein is not for publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, in or into the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan or in any other jurisdiction where it might be unlawful. These materials are not an offer of securities for sale in the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan. Securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission or an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Banco Popolare – Società Cooperativa and Banca Popolare di Milano S.c. a r.l. do not intend to register any part of the offering in the United States or to conduct a public offering of securities in the United States.